on domestic passengers boarded and scheduled domestic departures. Our business is somewhat seasonal, and quarterly
operating income and, to a lesser extent, revenues tend to be lower in the first quarter (January 1 - March 31).
   Additional information about us is included in our reports and other documents incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

USE OF PROCEEDS
   We expect our net proceeds from the offering of the notes to be approximately $297.7 million, after deducting the
underwriting discount and our offering expenses. We will use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

S-5

Edgar Filing: SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2006, and as adjusted for
the issuance and sale of the notes. You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements
and the accompanying notes that are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. See �Where You Can
Find More Information.�

Actual As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Long-term debt:

Pass Through Certificates $ 463,446 $ 463,446
77/8% Notes due 2007 100,000 100,000
French Credit Agreements due 2012 38,639 38,639
61/2% Notes due 2012 368,918 368,918
51/4% Notes due 2014 335,715 335,715
51/8% Notes due 2017 300,000 300,000
French Credit Agreements due 2017 103,160 103,160
73/8% Debentures due 2027 100,000 100,000

% Notes due 2016 � 300,000
Capital leases 64,222 64,222

Debt discount and issue costs (13,862) (13,862)

Total long-term debt 1,860,238 2,160,238
Less current maturities of long-term debt (585,372) (585,372)

Total long-term debt less current maturities $ 1,274,866 $ 1,574,866
Stockholders� equity:

Common stock, $1.00 par value; authorized � 2,000,000,000 shares; issued and
outstanding � approximately 807,612,000 shares 807,612 807,612
Capital in excess of par value 989,811 989,811
Retained earnings 4,369,164 4,369,164
Treasury stock (261,909) (261,909)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 718,926 718,926

Total stockholders� equity 6,623,604 6,623,604

Total capitalization $ 7,898,470 $ 8,198,470

S-6

Edgar Filing: SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES
   The following table sets forth our historical ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated:

Nine Months Ended
Year Ended December 31, September 30,

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2005 2006

4.49 2.20 3.47 2.36 3.74 4.19 4.09

   Earnings represent:

� Income before income taxes, excluding the cumulative effect of accounting changes; plus

� Fixed charges, excluding capitalized interest.
   Fixed charges include:

� Interest, whether expensed or capitalized; and

� A portion of rental expense. Our management believes this is representative of the interest factor in those periods.
S-7

Edgar Filing: SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES
   We will issue the notes under the indenture referred to in the accompanying prospectus between us and Wells
Fargo Bank, N.A., as trustee. The following description, together with the description in the accompanying prospectus